THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY BY-LAW NO. 36-71

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 2239, BEING A BY-LAW TO REGULATE THE DISCHARGE OF SEWAGE AND LAND DRAINAGE INTO THE SEWER SYSTEMS AND WATERCOURSES IN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY, INCLUDING THE CONTROL OF INDUSTRIAL WASTE DISCHARGES.

WHEREAS Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay deems it desirable to appoint an additional Enforcement Officer under By-law No. 2239.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

That By-law No. 2239 be amended as follows:

- 1. (a) "Pollution Control and Safety Officer" shall mean the Pollution Control and Safety Officer for the time being of the Corporation of the City of North Bay.
- (b) That the Pollution Control and Safety Officer for the City of North Bay is hereby appointed an Enforcement Officer under the provisions of By-law No. 2239.
- 2. That reference to City Sanitary Inspector be deleted in Paragraph 1(f).
- 3. This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 5th DAY OF April, 1971.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 5th DAY OF April, 1971.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED

THIS 5th DAY OF April, 1971.

MAYOR CITY CLERK